Clear Hills County

Effective Date: October 22, 2024 Policy Number 6201

Title: Annual Community Barbeque



1. POLICY STATEMENT

1.1 Clear Hills County is committed to hosting an Annual Community Barbecue.

2. GENERAL

- **2.1** Annually, Council will allocate funds in the Operating Budget to cover the costs of hosting the Annual Community Barbecue.
- **2.2.** Each year, the County will purchase a 4-H beef. The beef will be made into burgers, steaks, and roasts. The burgers will be served at the barbecue, and all remaining meat will be given away as door prize freezer packs at the conclusion of the event.
- **2.3.** Effective 2015, the Annual Community Barbecue will be held on the first Thursday following the July 15th tax deadline.
- **2.4.** The Annual Community Barbecue location will rotate among the following locations as they have the capacity to accommodate the anticipated number of attendees:
 - Cleardale Rodeo Grounds
 - Many Islands Campground
 - George Lake Campground
- **2.5.** Each year, the selected location will receive a \$500.00 donation in appreciation for the use of its facilities. (The selected location will still receive the \$500 donation if a backup location is used)
- **2.6.** The County will purchase groceries for the Annual Community Barbecue from the following stores within the County on a rotational basis, selecting the store nearest to that year's barbecue location:
 - A-Mart (2025, 2029, 2033)
 - Cleardale Co-op (2026, 2030, 2034)
 - Worsley General Store (2027, 2031, 2035)
 - Hines Creek General Store (2028, 2032, 2036)

3. BACKUP LOCATION

- **3.1** In the event that the weather is unsuitable to host the Annual Community Barbecue outdoors, the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) may make the decision to move the event to the corresponding backup location. This decision must be made by 10:00 a.m. on the day of.
 - Cleardale Rodeo Grounds: Menno Simons Community School
 - Many Islands Campground: Worsley Central School
 - George Lake Campground: Dave Shaw Arena Ice Surface
- **3.2.** The change in location will be announced on all social media platforms as well as the County's website. Additionally, signs directing attendees to the backup location will be placed at the entrance to original location.

4. END OF POLICY

ADOPTED DATE

Resolution C36-15 (01/13/15) Date: January 13, 2015

AMENDED

Resolution C514-23(09/26/23) Date: September 26, 2023

Resolution C547-24(10-22-24) Date: October 22, 2024